PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717) (admitted pro hac vice) Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084) (admitted pro hac vice) John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (admitted pro hac vice) Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (admitted pro hac vice) Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (admitted pro hac vice)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067 Telephone: (310) 277-6910 Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908) Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075) 10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, TX 75231 Tel: (972) 755-7100 Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§ §	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,1	§ §	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Reorganized Debtor.	§ §	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§ 8	
Plaintiff,	\$ § 8	Adversary Proceeding No.
VS.	8 §	21-3004-sgj
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.,	9 \$ \$	
Defendant.	§ §	

### HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S SECOND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ANSWER

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Page</u>	e No.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
A. May 2019: Mr. Waterhouse (and therefore HCMFA) is told that the May 2019 transfewere treated as intercompany loans backed by promissory notes created by the Accounting Department	9
B. June 2019: HCMFA and Highland disclosed the existence of the HCMFA Notes in the respective audited financial statements	
C. June 2019: HCMFA recorded the HCMFA Notes as liabilities on its balance sheet	6
D. October 2019 through January 2020: With Mr. Dondero still in control of both entitienthe HCMFA Notes were included as assets of Highland's bankruptcy estate	
E. October 2020: HCMFA informed the Retail Board of its obligations under the HCMF Notes	
F. January 2020 through January 2021: Highland continued to include the HCMFA No as assets of Highland's bankruptcy estate in its MORs and books and records	
G. April and August 2020: Mr. Dondero was informed that HCMFA had notes outstand to Highland in excess of \$10 million, which included the HCMFA Notes	_
H. December 2020: Highland demands payment under the HCMFA Notes	12
I. April/May 2021: HCMFA conducts and internal investigation, concludes that Mr. Waterhouse signed the HCMFA Notes by mistake and without authority, and asks the Couamend its Answer	
J. The Motion is devoid of credibility	14
ARGUMENT	18
A. Legal Standard	18
B. Leave to Amend is Not Warranted Under Rule 15	19
1. The Proposed Amendment Was Unduly Delayed	19
2. The Proposed Amendment is Futile	20
3. The Proposed Amendment Would Unduly Prejudice Highland	23
CONCLUSION	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
Aguilar v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,	
No. 3:16-cv-211-K-BN, 2017 WL 1450622 (N.D. Dal. March 3, 2017)	18
Allergan, Inc. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,	
No. 2:15-cv-1455-WCB, 2017 WL 119633 (E.D.Tex. Jan. 12, 2017)	20
American Tourmaline Fields v. International Paper Co.,	
No. Civ.A. 3:96–CV–3363–D, 1998 WL 874825 (N.D.Tex. Dec. 7, 1998)	19
Cypress Engine Accessories, LLC v. HDMS Ltd. Co.,	
No. H–15–2227, 2017 WL 1710569 (S.D.Tex. May 3, 2017)	20, 25
Daves v. Payless Cashways, Inc.,	
661 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
Lightfoot v. Weissgarber,	21
763 S.W.2d 624 (Tex.AppSan Antonio 1989)	21
Looney v. Irvine Sensors Corp.,	20, 21
CIV.A.309-CV-0840-G, 2010 WL 532431 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2010)	20, 21
Matter of Southmark Corp., 88 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
Overseas Inns S.A. P.A. v. United States,	19
911 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1990)	24
Parish v. Frazier,	24
195 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1999)	23 25
Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Starkey,	23, 23
41 F.3d 1018 (5th Cir. 1995)	20. 21
Sabre, Inc. v. Lyn-Lea Travel Corp.,	= 0, = 1
No. CIV.A. 3:96-CV-2068R, 2003 WL 21339291 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2003)	18
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. City of El Paso,	
346 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
Squyres v. Heico Companies, L.L.C.,	
782 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
Sunburst Media Management, Inc. v. Devine,	
No. 3:08-CV-1170-G, 2010 WL 1962499 (N.D.Tex. May 17, 2010)	21
Thomas v. Atmos Energy Corporation,	
223 Fed. Appx. 369 (5th Cir.2007)	22
Thompson v. Wichita Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.,	
No. 7:06–CV–0191–R ECF, 2008 WL 123891 (N.D.Tex., Jan. 14, 2008)	24
United States v. Carter,	22.22
737 Fed. Appx. 687 (5th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
Wade v. Cycle Mart, L.P.,	22.24
No. A-14-CV-00427-ML, 2015 WL 4404876	23, 24
Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp., 3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	18
STATUTES	
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 3.308(a)	22

Case 21-03004-sgj Doc 108 Filed 12/30/21 Entered 12/30/21 18:31:22 Page 4 of 30
